(c) standard garage automobile liability policy in the amount of at least two million dollars 
($2,000,000.00);  

(i) with collision or upset coverage for vehicles and equipment in the care, custody, or 
control of the Contractor in the amount of at least seventy-five thousand dollars 
($75,000.00) per loss with a maximum deductible of five hundred ($500.00) dollars; 

(ii) coverage shall also include specified perils in the amount of at least five hundred 
thousand dollars ($500,000.00); 

(iii) open lot pilferage for customer automobiles.

[...]

tractor unit, to perform their responsibilities 24 hours per day and 7 days per week including but 

not limited to the actual move, disconnection and subsequent reconnection of drive shaft or 
transmission linkage:  

(a) One (1) ground loading tilt deck trailer with a minimum gross vehicle weight of eighteen 
thousand (18,000) kilograms (40,000 lbs.). 

(b) One (1) ground loading tilt deck trailer with a minimum gross vehicle weight of thirty-two 
thousand nine hundred and thirty-one (32,931) kilograms (72,600 lbs.) 

E4. STORAGE COMPOUNDS 

E4.1 The Contractor shall operate and maintain a vehicle storage compound(s) for the Outdoor 
Storage of vehicles towed under this Contract. The compound(s) must be located within the 
boundaries of the City of Winnipeg.

[...]

(c) be a wrecker/wheel lift having all necessary equipment including but not limited to dollies. 

E5.2 The Contractor shall at all times, have available a minimum of two (2) medium duty tow trucks in 
their fleet: 

(a) equipped with dual wheels on the rear axle or axels thereof; 

(b) having a minimum gross vehicle weight of eleven thousand (11,000) kilograms; and  

(c) be a wrecker/wheel lift having all necessary equipment including but not limited to dollies. 

E5.3 The Contractor shall, at all times, have available at a minimum two (2) tilt deck or car carriers in 
their fleet: 

(a) equipped with dual wheels on the rear axle or axles thereof;  

(b) having a minimum gross vehicle weight of eleven thousand (11,000) kilograms; and 

(c) having all necessary equipment to secure lead to deck including but not limited to chains, 
straps and binders. 

E5.4 The Contractor shall, at all times, have available at a minimum one (1) heavy duty tow truck in 
their fleet: 

(a) equipped with dual wheels on the rear axle or axels thereof; 

(b) having a minimum gross vehicle weight of twenty-two thousand six hundred and eighty 
(22,680) kilograms; and 

(c) having a minimum wrecker capacity of thirty-six point three (36.3) tonnes. 

E5.5 The Contractor shall at all times, have available adequate numbers and types of equipment to 
perform its responsibility under this Contract. 

E6.